# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4063706

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  Corrective Assignment to correct the CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT TO CORRECT THE ASSIGNEE LISTED AS SYBERNAV, LLC. SHOULD BE LISTED AS SYBERNAV DEVELOPMENT LLC previously recorded on Reel 031402 Frame 184. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNEE LISTED AS SYBERNAV, LLC. SHOULD BE LISTED AS SYBERNAV DEVELOPMENT LLC	SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CORRECT THE ASSIGNEE LISTED AS SYBERNAV, LLC. SHOULD BE LISTED AS SYBERNAV DEVELOPMENT LLC previously recorded on Reel 031402 Frame 184. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNEE LISTED AS SYBERNAV, LLC. SHOULD BE LISTED AS SYBERNAV

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SARIF INDUSTRIES, LLC	08/30/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SYBERNAV DEVELOPMENT, LLC	
Street Address:	2515 MCKINNEY AVE. #1000-B	
City:	DALLAS	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5782765

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: info@ip-edge.com

Correspondent Name: SYBERNAV DEVELOPMENT, LLC Address Line 1: 2515 MCKINNEY AVE. #1000-B

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AUDREY SPANGENBERG	
SIGNATURE:	/AudreySpangenberg/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 09/22/2016		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=CoverSheet for Sarif to Sybernav#page1.tif

source=CoverSheet for Sarif to Sybernav#page2.tif

source=Assignment Agreement Sarif to Sybernav-fully executed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 040107 FRAME: 0705

504017049

source=Assignment Agreement Sarif to Sybernav-fully executed#page2.tif source=Assignment Agreement Sarif to Sybernav-fully executed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 040107 FRAME: 0706

#### 502531786 10/14/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2577091

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SARIF INDUSTRIES, LLC	08/30/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SYBERNAV, LLC	
Street Address:	2515 MCKINNEY AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1000-B	
City:	DALLAS	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5782765

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (408)773-6177 8668774883 Phone: Email: patents@fseip.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: FAHMI, SELLERS, EMBERT & DAVITZ

84 W SANTA CLARA ST Address Line 1:

**SUITE 550** Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95113

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11000361-SYBERNAV	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TAREK N. FAHMI	
Signature:	/Tarek N. Fahmi/	
Date:	10/14/2013	

REEL: 031402 FRAME: 0184 PATENT 502531786

REEL: 040107 FRAME: 0707

Total Attachments: 5

source=SARIF to SYBERNAV Assignment#page1.tif source=SARIF to SYBERNAV Assignment#page2.tif source=SARIF to SYBERNAV Assignment#page3.tif source=SARIF to SYBERNAV Assignment#page4.tif source=SARIF to SYBERNAV Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031402 FRAME: 0185 PATENT

**REEL: 040107 FRAME: 0708** 

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, on August 30, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), SARIF INDUSTRIES, LLC, a TEXAS corporation, located at 2820 Lynn Dell, Kemp, TX 75143 ("Assignor"), does hereby assign, transfer, and convey unto SYBERNAV DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, having an address at 2515 McKinnev Ave., Suite 1000-B, Dallas, Texas 75201, ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the rights detailed below.

WHEREAS, the previous assignment of the Patent from Sarif Industries, LLC dated August 30,2013 named Sybernay, LLC as the assignee;

WHEREAS, Sybemay, LLC was incorrectly listed as assignee and the correct name of the intended assignee is Sybemay Development, LLC;

WHEREAS, Sarif Industries, LLC intended for the previous assignment of the Patent to be for the benefit of Sybernav Development, LLC and does therefore enter into this Assignment Agreement to correct any deficiencies in the previous assignment of the Patent and assign the rights as outlined in this Assignment Agreement to Sybernav Devleopment, LLC;

Now therefore, Sarif Industries, LLC does hereby assign, transfer, and convey unto Sybernav Development, LLC, or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "Patents" or "Patent");

Vamed

- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which the Patent directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which the Patent directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that directly or indirectly incorporate by reference, or were incorporated by reference into, the Patent;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any
  of the foregoing categories (a) through (c) and all other rights arising out of such inventions,
  invention disclosures, and discoveries;
- (e) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other

PATENT REEL: 040107 FRAME: 0709 governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (d), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding:

- (f) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
  - (i) past, present, and future damages,
  - (ii) injunctive relief, and
  - (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, present, and future infringement; and
- (g) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patent and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f).

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:

- (1) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into the Letter Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee; and
- (2) Assignor owns, and by this document assigns to Assignee, all right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patent Rights. Assignor has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for the Patent Rights as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction. The Patent Rights are free and clear of all liens, claims, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions. There are no actions, suits, investigations, claims or proceedings threatened, pending or in progress relating in any way to the Patent Rights. There are no existing contracts, agreements, options, commitments, proposals, bids, offers, or rights with, to, or in any person to acquire any of the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefore, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance will include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings,

PATENT REEL: 040107 FRAME: 0710 public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

## [Signature Page to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR: SARIFANDUSTRIES LLC

Title:

ASSIGNEE:

SYBERNAV DEVELOPMENT LLC

**RECORDED: 09/22/2016** 

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 040107 FRAME: 0711**